

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE JESUS MERCADO-RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADITYA DYNAR, ESQ.
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

JEROME MAYER-CANTÚ
Counsel of Record
4287 Gilbert St.
Oakland, CA 94611
(415) 530-6444
jmayercantu@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties, Rule 29.6 Statement, and Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	viii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	8
Arrest and conviction	8
BIA changes the law.....	9
Immigration proceedings	9
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. The void-for-vagueness issue.....	12
A. Courts remain hopelessly divided on the meaning of “moral turpitude”	12
B. The void-for-vagueness question affects our immigration system, as well as wide swaths of our criminal-justice system.....	14
C. This case is the right vehicle for the void-for-vagueness question	14
D. The decision below is incorrect	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Executive branch’s shifting definitions of “moral turpitude” rob non-citizens of fair notice	16
2. Under <i>Davis</i> , due process forbids judges from imposing punishment due to their subjective assessments of a crime’s “inherent features”	19
3. <i>Jordan v. De George</i> should be reconsidered	20
4. The CIMT phrase’s vagueness invites arbitrary and capricious enforcement	22
5. The CIMT statute impermissibly delegates a Legislative function to the Executive and Judicial branches	23
II. The retroactivity issue	29
A. Courts are sharply split on the test used for the retroactivity of agency adjudications	29
B. The retroactivity question implicates serious concerns about the scope of agency power	33
C. This case is a good vehicle to decide the retroactivity question	34
D. The retroactivity test used by the Tenth and Fifth Circuits is superior to the Ninth Circuit’s test	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Tenth and Fifth Circuits’ test turns on whether the agency is fulfilling a legislative or judicial function	34
2. The Tenth Circuit’s rule is easier to administer	36
3. The Tenth Circuit rule promotes fair notice.....	38
4. The Tenth Circuit rule respects the separation of powers.....	40
Conclusion.....	41

APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, December 19, 2018.....	1a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order Extending Stay of Mandate, July 5, 2019.....	4a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order Granting Stay of Mandate, April 17, 2019	5a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Government’s Motion for Summary Disposition, and Granting Petitioner’s Motion for Stay of Removal Pending Review, January 22, 2015	6a
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office of Immigration Review, Bd. of Immigration Appeals, Decision, July 21, 2014	7a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office of Immigration Review, Immigration Court, Decision, March 26, 2013	13a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Order Denying Petition for panel rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, April 1, 2019	25a
U.S. Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit, Opinion in <i>Olivas-Motta v. Whitaker</i> , No. 14-70543, December 19, 2018	26a
A.R.S. § 13-1201	55a
A.R.S. § 28-1381	55a
INA § 212, 8 U.S.C. § 1182	56a
INA § 240A(b), 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	2, 12, 13, 17, 21
<i>Babouris v. Esperdy</i> , 269 F.2d 621 (2d Cir. 1959)	22
<i>Barbosa v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4, 11
<i>Beltran-Tirado v. INS</i> , 213 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Cassell v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30, 34
<i>Ceron v. Holder</i> , 747 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 20
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)....	6, 7, 36
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	30
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garcia-Meza v. Mukasey</i> , 516 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 37, 38, 39
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	23
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ...	2, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	28, 40
<i>Hashish v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Hernandez-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Hudson v. Esperdy</i> , 290 F.2d 879 (2d Cir. 1961)	22
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Hyder v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Islas-Veloz v. Whitaker</i> , 914 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	13, 19, 26
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	20, 21
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	31
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	38
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	31
<i>Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. Fos- ter Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , 26 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 1994)	30
<i>Leal v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	19
<i>Livingston’s Lessee v. Moore</i> , 32 U.S. 469 (1833).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	40
<i>Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 4, 12, 13
<i>Martinez-De Ryan v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Matter of Almeraz-Hernandez</i> , 2006 WL 3203649 (BIA Sep. 6, 2006).....	8
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 847 (BIA 2016)	16
<i>Matter of E-</i> , 2 I&N Dec. 134 (BIA 1944)	16
<i>Matter of Leal</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 20 (BIA 2012).....	9
<i>Matter of Medina</i> , 15 I&N Dec. 611 (BIA 1976)	16
<i>Matter of Mendez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 219 (BIA 2018)	17
<i>Matter of Navajo County Juvenile Delinquency Action No. 89-J-099</i> , 793 P.2d 146 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990).....	9
<i>Matter of Ortega-Lopez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 382 (BIA 2018)	3, 19
<i>Matter of Serna</i> , 20 I&N Dec. 579 (BIA 1992)	16
<i>Matter of Tobar-Lobo</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 143 (BIA 2007)	16
<i>Matter of Valles-Moreno</i> , 2006 WL 3922279 (BIA Dec. 27, 2006)	9
<i>Matthews v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Mei v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2004)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mercado v. Lynch</i> , 823 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 13
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	40
<i>Microcomputer Tech. Inst. v. Riley</i> , 139 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	19
<i>Monteon-Camargo v. Barr</i> , 918 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29, 37
<i>Morales-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)	i, 25
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecom. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	36, 40
<i>Navarro-Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 20
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	8
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	4
<i>Nuñez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010) ...	2, 12, 21
<i>Olivas-Motta v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Ortega-Lopez v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2016)	19, 25
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	14, 18
<i>Partyka v. Attorney General</i> , 417 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Phillips v. Cameron Tool Corp.</i> , 950 F.2d 488 (7th Cir. 1991)	39
<i>Retail, Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	29, 30
<i>Romo v. Barr</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3808515 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2019)	3, 4, 11, 12, 27
<i>Ryan Heating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 1287 (8th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	29, 34
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	22, 23
<i>Underwood v. Hunter</i> , 730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO, Local No. 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Chittenden</i> , 896 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2018)	39
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	2, 15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Castellanos</i> , 287 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	5, 31
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Yesil v. Reno</i> , 973 F. Supp. 372 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	16
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	23
U.S. Const. art. III.....	33, 40
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A)–(U)	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182	1
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(I)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
A.R.S. § 13-1201.....	1, 8, 9, 10
A.R.S. § 28-1381.....	1
A.R.S. § 28-1381(A)(1)	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England	31
Abner S. Greene, <i>Adjudicative Retroactivity in Administrative Law</i> , 1991 Sup. Ct. Rev. 261.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1669 (2011)	7, 14
Angela M. Banks, <i>The Normative and Historical Case for Proportional Deportation</i> , 62 Emory L.J. 1243 (2013)	27, 28
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	36
Brian C. Harms, <i>Redefining “Crimes of Moral Turpitude”: A Proposal to Congress</i> , 15 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 259 (2001)	27
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Morality of Administrative Law</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1924 (2018)	29
John Chipman Gray, <i>The Nature and Sources of the Law</i> 93 (2d ed. 1921)	31
Peter Karanjia, <i>Hard Cases and Tough Choices: A Response to Professors Sunstein and Vermeule</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. F. 106 (2019)	29
Restriction on Immigration: Hearing on H.R. 10384 Before Comm. On Immigration & Naturalization, 64th Cong. 8 (1916)	25
S. Rep. No. 1515, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 351 (1950)	26
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	29
